

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
LAKEVILLE DIVISION

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of  
DAVID JORDAN, JR.,

Case No. 2:20cv15994

Plaintiff,

vs.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his  
official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland  
County, and ERIC WATSON, an  
individual,

Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANTS MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION TO STRIKE AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S *MOTION IN  
LIMINE***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT**.....1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** .....2, 3, 4

**ARGUMENT** .....4-17

**I. Deputy Watson is entitled to the Affirmative Defense of Qualified Immunity**.....4

**A. Deputy Watson’s actions did not violate Jordan’s constitutional rights because his actions were pursuant to those of a reasonable officer in the same circumstance.** .....6

**1. *Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment claim is unsubstantiated.*** .....6

**2. *Plaintiff’s Fourteenth amendment claim is unsubstantiated.*** .....8

**B. There is no clearly established law holding Deputy Watson’s actions unconstitutional.** .....9

**II. Frank Edwards, Ph.D. should not be permitted to testify as an expert witness** .....10

**A. Mr. Edwards testimony is not relevant to the matter at hand and therefore, will not help the trier of fact to determine a fact at issue.** .....11

**B. Even if Mr. Edwards testimony is relevant, the probative value of Mr. Edwards testimony is outweighed by the adverse effect such testimony would have on the effectiveness and integrity of the fact finding process.**.....12

**1. *Mr. Edwards Testimony would confuse the jury because it would imply that the officer’s intent is an element the jury must consider when determining whether a use of force is objectively reasonable under the circumstances.*** .....13

2. *Mr. Edwards testimony would be unfairly prejudicial because the implication that racial bias played a part in Officer Watsons use of force would tend to suggest a decision on an improper basis. ....*15

**CONCLUSION.....**17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:**

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987). . . . .                        | 7, 9     |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993). . . . . | 13       |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989). . . . .                             | 5, 6, 11 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982). . . . .                         | 5        |
| <i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990). . . . .                        | 6        |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999). . . . .           | 11       |
| <i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987). . . . .                          | 6        |
| <i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012). . . . .                   | 5        |
| <i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997). . . . .                   | 15       |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009). . . . .                          | 6        |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001). . . . .                              | 5        |
| <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985). . . . .                            | 6        |
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999). . . . .                              | 9, 10    |

### **UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Kenney v. Head</i> , 670 F.3d 354 (1st Cir. 2012). . . . .                            | 12     |
| <i>Kerr v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 856 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2017). . . . .                | 13, 14 |
| <i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007). . . . .                       | 10     |
| <i>Moreland v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 159 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 1998). . . . . | 8      |
| <i>Price v. Kramer</i> , 200 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . .                          | 16     |
| <i>Smith v. Freland</i> , 954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992). . . . .                          | 7      |
| <i>Tanberg v. Sholtis</i> , 401 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2005). . . . .                      | 13     |
| <i>Thompson v. City of Chicago</i> , 472 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006). . . . .               | 14     |

*United States v. Rouco*, 765 F.2d 983 (11th Cir. 1985).....11

*Wilkinson v. Torres*, 610 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....8, 9

**FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE:**

Fed. R. Evid. 401. ....11

Fed. R. Evid. 403.....12

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....11
